ITEM RES 00-05583

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING
MAY 20, 2014 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:
v Resolution
Ordinance
Final Plat of Subdivision Motion Tom Dabareiner, AICP
5850 Janes Avenue Discussion Only | Community Development Director
SYNOPSIS

A resolution for a Final Plat of Subdivision has been prepared to subdivide the single lot at 5850 Janes
Avenue into five new lots in unincorporated Downers Grove.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT
The Goals for 2011-2018 identified Exceptional Municipal Services.

FiscAL IMPACT
N/A.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the May 20, 2014 active agenda per the Plan Commission’s 7-1 positive recommendation. The
majority of the Plan Commission found that the proposal met the standards of approval for a Plat of
Subdivision (Sections 20.101 and 20.301) and met the standards of approval for the two requested
exceptions (Section 20.602).

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION

This item was discussed at the May 13, 2014 Village Council meeting. Staff received and placed on
file a petition from unincorporated residents opposing the extension of 59" Street. Staff recommends
approval on the May 20, 2014 Consent Agenda.

BACKGROUND

Request

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to divide a single 2.06 acre lot,
commonly known as 5850 Janes Avenue, into five lots. The unincorporated Downers Grove property,
located at the northwest corner of 59" Street and Janes Avenue, is zoned R-4 Single Family Residential in
DuPage County. State law requires municipal approval of subdivisions within 1.5 miles of a city or village
boundary. The site is within 1.5 miles of both Downers Grove and Woodridge and is on the Downers Grove
side of the intergovernmental boundary agreement line.

Section 20.506 of the Subdivision Ordinance requires county subdivision plats to follow the Village’s public
hearing procedures and subdivision requirements, but only “to the extent the Village Council determines
that such Village standards are necessary or appropriate to protect the public health safety and welfare.”



The petitioner is proposing to demolish the existing single family home and two accessory buildings on the
site and subdivide the existing single parcel into five new single family lots. As part of the subdivision, the
petitioner would extend 59™ Street so that it connects to Janes Avenue. The Village is not responsible for
issuing any development permits for this project. All building, stormwater and zoning approvals and
permitting fall under DuPage County’s jurisdiction.

Subdivision
The five proposed lots meet the minimum lot dimension requirements as outlined in the Subdivision
Ordinance (Section 20.301). The lot dimensions are specified in the table below:

Janes Avenue Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area
Resubdivision (req. 75 ft.) (req. 140 ft.) (reg. 10, 500 sq. ft.)
Lot1 80 ft 298.68 ft 23,894 sq. ft.
Lot2 100 ft. 148.68 ft. 14,867 sq. ft.
Lot3 120 ft. 148.68 ft. 17,841 sq. ft.
Lot4 75 ft. 220 ft. 16,500 sq. ft.
Lot5 75 ft. 220 ft. 16,500 sq. ft.

59™ Street Extension

The petitioner is proposing to extend 59" Street so that it connects to Janes Avenue. Staff and the Village of
Woodridge are supportive of the proposed extension; the Lisle Township Highway Commissioner, who has
jurisdiction over 59" Street now, supports a cul-de-sac. As a compromise, the Lisle Township Highway
Commissioner has requested a barricade be installed within the extension that precludes through traffic from
accessing Janes Avenue. The Village would then remove this barrier when the subdivision is annexed into
the Village.

The petitioner is requesting two exceptions from the Subdivision Ordinance:

e Maintain the existing 66-foot wide Janes Avenue right-of-way where 70-feet is required. Currently,
there are no proposed improvements to Janes Avenue and any future improvements could be
completed within the existing 66-foot wide right-of-way.

e Exception from the requirement to construct curb and gutter along Janes Avenue. Janes Avenue
does not currently have curb and gutter. The installation of curb and gutter would not be consistent
with the existing design of Janes Avenue.

If the subdivision is approved, the petitioner will be required to pay park and school donations for the new
residences. The required donation amount of $20,718.89 ($7,415.16 for School District 58, $3,590.40 for
School District 99 and $9,713.33 for the Park District) will have to be paid to the school and park districts
prior to DuPage County issuing a building permit for the development.

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan
The proposed subdivision is consistent with and meets the goals of the Comprehensive Plan in the following
manner:

e Ensures quality housing stock so that it remains a staple of the community
¢ Includes lot sizes and characteristics, absence of sidewalk and open swale drainage systems,
that are consistent with the neighborhood and the Estate Residential designation



e Provides a variety of housing and dwelling unit types
e Improves the function of the street network
e Promotes efficient and effective vehicular circulation

Public Comment

The Plan Commission considered the petition at their April 7, 2014 meeting. Prior to the meeting, staff
received numerous comments regarding the 59" Street connection to Janes Avenue. Residents along Janes
Avenue generally oppose the connection while residents on surrounding streets are supportive of the
connection. During the meeting several residents expressed concerns about the proposal. The concerns are
outlined in the table below:

Concern: Response

Increased Stormwater Runoff o . .
o Proposed subdivision will meet all requirements of DuPage

County’s Stormwater Ordinance including Best Management
Practices (BMPs) for stormwater management

e Proposed subdivision is not required to provide on-site detention

e Post-Construction BMPs are required and provided

Increased traffic on Janes Avenue e Meets two Comprehensive Plan goals
and safety concerns if 59" Street is . Improves the function of the street network
extended . Promotes efficient and effective vehicular circulation

Provides interconnected streets
e Improves safety by creating another route for emergency personnel

The dissenting commissioner disagreed with the requirement to extend 59" Street when the jurisdiction of
the road falls with Lisle Township and DuPage County.

ATTACHMENTS

Aerial Map

Resolution

Staff Report with attachments dated April 7, 2014

Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated April 7, 2014
Neighbor correspondence to Plan Commission



5850 Janes
Final Plat of Subdivision
PC-48-13

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE
FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION WITH EXCEPTIONS
FOR 5850 JANES AVENUE

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20 of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code for the approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide one lot into five lots for the Janes
Avenue Resubdivision, located at the northwest corner of Janes Avenue and 59" Street, commonly known as
5850 Janes Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois, legally described as follows:

Lot 39 in Belmont Park, a subdivision of part of Section 13, Township 38 North, Range 10 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded April 22, 1922 as Document R1950-
155367, in DuPage County, Illinois.

Commonly known as 5850 Janes Avenue , Downers Grove, IL 60516 (PIN 08-13-111-015)

WHEREAS, exceptions have been requested pursuant to Section 20-602 of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code to permit the following:

1. An Exception from Chapter 20, Subdivision Ordinance, Section 20.303; Street Widths, to
reduce the required right of way width of 70 feet to 66 feet.

2. An Exception from Chapter 20, Subdivision Ordinance, Section 20.401; Required Public
Improvements, to omit the installation of curb and gutter along the west side of Janes Avenue.

WHEREAS, notice has been given and a public hearing held on April 7, 2014 regarding this final plat
application pursuant to the requirements of the Downers Grove Municipal Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision for the
Janes Avenue Resubdivision with Exceptions, located at 5850 Janes Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois, as
requested, subject to certain conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove that
the Final Plat of Subdivision for Janes Avenue, located at 5850 Janes Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois, be and
is hereby approved subject to the following conditions:

1. The final plat of subdivision shall substantially conform to the Final Plat of Subdivision for the Janes
Avenue Resubdivision prepared by Professional Land Surveying, Inc., dated October 10, 2013, last
revised on March 6, 2014 and the Final Engineering Plans for Janes Avenue Subdivision prepared by
Greenscape Homes, LLC dated November 12, 2013 and last revised on March 6, 2014, except as such
plans may be modified to conform to DuPage County Codes and Ordinances.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Village Clerk are authorized to sign the final plat.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its
adoption in the manner provided by law.



Mayor
Passed:
Attest:

Village Clerk

1\wp\res.14\FP-5850-Janes-PC-48-13
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DOWNEHS VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
GH VE REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION

FOUNDED IN 1832

APRIL 7, 2014 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:

PC-48-13 Stan Popovich, AICP

5850 Janes Avenue Final Plat of Subdivision Senior Planner
REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting approval of a final plat of subdivision to subdivide a single parcel into five lots.

NOTICE
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNER/APPLICANT: Greenscape Homes, LLC.
4355 Weaver Parkway
Warrenville, IL 60555

PROPERTY INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING: R-4, Single Family Residential (DuPage County)
EXISTING LAND USE: Residential

PROPERTY SIZE: 2.06 acres (89,602 square feet)

PINS: 08-13-111-015

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

ZONING FUTURE LAND USE
NORTH: R-4, Single Family Residence (DuPage Co.) Single Family Residential
SOUTH: R-4, Single Family Residence (DuPage Co.) Single Family Residential
R-3, Single Family Residential (Woodridge) Single Family Residential
(Woodridge)
EAST:  R-4, Single Family Residence (DuPage Co.) Single-Family Residential
WEST: R-4, Single Family Residence (DuPage Co.) Single Family Residential
ANALYSIS
SUBMITTALS

This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community
Development:

1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing
2. Project Narrative
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3. Plat of Survey
4. Plat of Subdivision
5. Site Engineering Plans

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide a single lot into five new
lots. The property, commonly known as 5850 Janes Avenue, is located in unincorporated Downers Grove
at the northwest corner of Janes Avenue and 59" Street. The property is zoned R-4, single family
residential in DuPage County and is currently improved with a single family residence, a detached garage,
and two accessory structures.

The petitioner is proposing to demolish all existing structures on the property and subdivide the property
into five lots for single family residential development. Three lots would be oriented east-west and face
Janes Avenue. The remaining two lots would be oriented north-south and have frontage along 59" Street.
As part of the subdivision, the petitioner will extend 59™ Street so that it connects to Janes Avenue and
also extend the sidewalk on the north side of 59" Street to Janes Avenue.

There will be no annexation or zoning action taken by the Village of Downers Grove at this time. The
petitioner is proposing to connect the new homes to the Village’s water system, which will require a pre-
annexation agreement. This agreement will allow the new lots to be annexed into the Village once they
become adjacent to the corporate limits.

State law requires municipal approval of subdivisions within 1.5 miles of a city or village boundary. In
this case, the subdivision lies within two municipal planning areas (Downers Grove and Woodridge).
However, the development lies on the Downers Grove side of the intergovernmental boundary agreement
line. Therefore, the petitioner must have a Plan Commission and Village Council certificate (signature
block) signed by the proper Village officials prior to recording the plat with the DuPage County
Recorder’s Office. Section 20.506 of the Subdivision Ordinance requires county subdivision plats to
follow the Village’s public hearing procedures before the Mayor and Plan Commission Chairperson can
be authorized to sign the document.

The subdivision is required to follow the Village’s subdivision requirements per Section 20.506 but only
“to the extent the Village Council determines that such Village standards are necessary or appropriate to
protect the public health safety and welfare.” Staff has reviewed the development based on the
subdivision requirements only. The zoning will continue to be controlled by the DuPage County Zoning
Ordinance.

COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Staff believes the proposed five lot subdivision is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The existing
neighborhood is a single family residential neighborhood. The proposed subdivision will allow for five
new single family homes which meets the Plan’s goal to ensure quality housing stock remains a staple of
the community.

The Residential Area Plan section of the Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as Estate Residential.
The characteristics of Estate Residential include large lots, the absence of sidewalks and open swale
drainage systems. The proposed subdivision is consistent with the Estate Residential designation.

Per the Comprehensive Plan, residential areas should provide a variety of housing and dwelling unit types
and densities, generally organized by dwelling types and lot sizes. Additionally, when redevelopment
occurs, it should be sensitive to and consistent with existing neighborhood character with additional trees
planted to complement adjacent neighborhoods. The proposed lot sizes are consistent in width and area
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with other lots in the neighborhood. The proposed subdivision is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
The property is located within DuPage County. As such, all bulk requirements for the development of the
individual lots will be subject to the DuPage County Zoning Ordinance.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE
The five residential lots will meet the minimum lot dimension requirements outlined in the Village’s
Subdivision Ordinance. The lot dimensions are specified in the table below:

Janes Avenue Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area
Resubdivision (req. 75 ft.) (req. 140 ft.) (req. 10, 500 sq. ft.)
Lot1 80 ft 298.68 ft 23,894 sq. ft.
Lot 2 100 ft. 148.68 ft. 14,867 sq. ft.
Lot3 120 ft. 148.68 ft. 17,841 sq. ft.
Lot4 75 ft. 220 ft. 16,500 sq. ft.
Lot5 75 ft. 220 ft. 16,500 sq. ft.

The petitioner is providing the required five-foot wide public utility and drainage easements along all new
side lot lines and the required ten-foot wide public utility and drainage easements along all new rear lot
lines. The petitioner is requesting two exceptions from the Subdivision Ordinance:

1. Right-of-way width
The petitioner is requesting an exception from the requirement to dedicate a portion of the property to
make the adjacent Janes Avenue right-of-way 70 feet wide, as required by the Subdivision Ordinance.
The existing right-of-way is currently 66-feet wide adjacent to the subject site. The Village’s Public
Works Department noted the 66-foot wide right-of-way is sufficient for any future stormwater or
street improvements if the property were to become incorporated.

Because rights-of-way are generally centered on the street, the petitioner would be required to
dedicate two feet of their property, creating a 68-foot wide right-of-way. The addition of two feet of
right-of-way only along the subject site would have no benefit to the neighborhood or the Village.
The petitioner’s request is consistent with existing and future right-of-way conditions.

2. Right-of-way improvements
The petitioner is requesting an exception from the requirement to construct curb and gutter public
improvements along Janes Avenue. Janes Avenue is a ‘rural’ cross-section and does not currently
have curb and gutter. The installation of curb and gutter would not be consistent with the existing
design of Janes Avenue.

The petitioner is required to pay park and school donations for the new single family homes. The
petitioner will receive credit for the existing three-bedroom home on the property that will be demolished.
The total donation amount of $20,718.89 ($7,415.16 for School District 58, $3,590.40 for School District
99 and $9,713.33 for the Park District) will have to be paid to the school and park districts prior to
DuPage County issuing a building permit for the development.
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ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

Currently, 59" Street does not connect to Janes Aveue. The petitioner is proposing to extend 59" Street to
Janes Avenue. The width of 59" Street will be tapered to meet the Village’s required road width which is
narrower than the existing 59" Street which is under the jurisdiction of the Village of Woodridge. The
59" Street extension will include a curb and gutter while Janes Avenue will continue to have a ‘rural’
cross-section with a gravel shoulder.

The Lisle Township Highway Commissioner will retain the maintenance of the rights-of-way upon the
completion of the subdivision. The Highway Commissioner has required that the 59" Street extension
include a barricade that precludes through traffic from accessing Janes Avenue from 59" Street. A
barricade is shown at the intersection of Janes Avenue and 59" Street. Staff would prefer that 59" Street
is open to Janes Avenue, but the Lisle Township Highway Commissioner has jurisdiction over the rights-
of-way.

The petitioner will install a sidewalk along the north side of 59" Street. The petitioner is not proposing to
install a sidewalk along Janes Avenue as there is no sidewalk to either the north or south of the subject
property. Instead, the petitioner will provide a sidewalk fee-in-lieu to Lisle Township. The fee-in-lieu
amount will be determined by Lisle Township. Any parkway tree requirements would also be under the
jurisdiction of the Village of Woodridge or Lisle Township.

Based on the petitioner’s calculations of net new impervious areas, a detention facility is not required.
The petitioner is providing Volume Control Best Management Practices via the installation of dry wells
on each of the proposed lots. The proposed development will be reviewed by DuPage County and will
have to meet all DuPage County Stormwater Ordinance requirements.

As noted above, the petitioner is proposing to connect to the Village’s water system. In order to receive
five new water services for the new homes, the petitioner (and subsequent property owners) will be
required to enter into a pre-annexation agreement with the Village. The petitioner has indicated that they
are willing to enter into this agreement.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT

Notice was provided to all property owners within 250 feet of the entire property. In addition, the notice
was posted on the site and published in the Downers Grove Suburban Life. Staff has received multiple
comments from adjacent residents concerning the petition. The primary concern is the connection of 59"
Street to Janes Avenue. Residents along Janes Avenue generally oppose the connection while residents
on surrounding streets are supportive of the connection.

The Village of Woodridge also commented on the proposal. They will enter into a development
agreement with the petitioner for the proposed improvements within the 59" Street right-of-way that is
under their jurisdiction. They expressed no concerns regarding the lot sizes but did express their desire to
open 59" Street to Janes Avenue.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Staff believes the proposed Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide the existing single parcel into five new
lots meets the standards of Sections 20.101 and 20.301(b) of the Subdivision Ordinance. The proposal is
consistent with surrounding land use classifications. Staff believes the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets the requirements of the Village’s Subdivision Ordinance.

The petitioner is requesting two exceptions from the Subdivision Ordinance:
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1. The petitioner is requesting a two-foot wide exception from the requirement to dedicate a portion
of the property to make the adjacent Janes Avenue right-of-way 70 feet wide, as required by the
Subdivision Ordinance

2. The petitioner is requesting an exception from the requirement to construct curb and gutter public
improvements along Janes Avenue as required by the Subdivision Ordinance.

The requested exceptions meet the standards of approval outlined below and support the petitioner’s
request.

Approvals of the exceptions to the Subdivision Ordinance require evaluation per Section 20.602
Exceptions:

An exception shall be recommended by the Plan Commission only if it finds that there are practical
difficulties or particular hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of the
Chapter. In its consideration of the standards of practical difficulties or particular hardships, the
Commission may consider, but is not limited to, the following;

1. The extent to which the proposed exception impacts on the value or reasonable use of
surrounding prosperities;
The requested exceptions will not have any negative effect on the value or reasonable use of
surrounding properties. The Janes Avenue right-of-way is currently 66-feet wide and is not
improved with curb and gutter. There are no known plans to widen Janes Avenue or install curb
and gutter. Additionally, the Public Works Department noted the two additional feet of right-of-
way would not be needed if the properties become incorporated. If the exceptions are granted,
the existing character of the area will be maintained and the value or reasonable use of the
surrounding properties will not be affected. This standard is met.

2. Whether the exception is consistent with the trend of development in the area and the
surrounding uses;
The requested exceptions are consistent with the existing development in the area. Janes Avenue
to the north and south of the subject site and 59" Street to the east do not have curb and gutter
improvements. The installation of curb and gutter improvements along Janes Avenue would not
be consistent with the trend of street development in the area.

The Janes Avenue right-of-way is 66 feet wide adjacent to the subject site. Widening the right-of-
way by two feet would not be consistent with the remainder of the street and is not necessary for
any future improvements. This standard is met.

3. The characteristics of the property which support or mitigate against the granting of the
exception;
The requested exceptions will maintain the existing characteristics of Janes Avenue. As noted
above, the adjacent road network does not include curb and gutter installations. The proposal to
maintain the roadway as currently designed is consistent with the character of the area.

Also, widening the rights-of-way only along the subject property would be inconsistent with
existing street and right-of-way widths without any plans to widen Janes Avenue. The existing
66-foot right-of-way is sufficient for any future street or stormwater improvements. This
standard is met.

4. Whether the exception is in conformance with the general plan and spirit of this Chapter;
The exceptions are in conformance with the spirit of the Subdivision Chapter. The Subdivision
Ordinance makes a general assumption that curb and gutter is desirable and is already prevalent
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throughout a neighborhood. In this case, Janes Avenue is designed with a ‘rural’ cross-section
where curb and gutter are not prevalent.

The Subdivision Ordinance makes similar assumptions with regard to the 70-foot right-of-way
requirement. Within this neighborhood, the Janes Avenue right-of-way is 66-feet wide. The
expansion of this right-of-way by two feet is not consistent with the design of the neighborhood
and is not necessary for future improvements according to the Village’s Public Works
Department. This standard is met.

5. Whether the exception will alter, or be consistent with, the essential character of the locality.
If the exceptions are granted, they would be consistent with the essential character of the locality.
Two additional feet of right-of-way along Janes Avenue would have no effect on the area as there
are no plans to widen the roadway. Additionally, granting the exception for curb and gutter
improvements would preserve a consistent look of Janes Avenue which currently does not have
curb and gutter on either side the entire length of the street. This standard is met.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed final plat of subdivision is compatible with the Comprehensive Plan, the Subdivision
Ordinance and the surrounding land use classifications. Based on the findings listed above, staff
recommends that the Plan Commission make a positive recommendation associated with PC-48-13 to the
Village Council subject to the following conditions:

1. The final plat of subdivision shall substantially conform to the Final Plat of Subdivision for the
Janes Avenue Resubdivision prepared by Professional Land Surveying, Inc., dated October 10,
2013, last revised on March 6, 2014 and the Final Engineering Plans for Janes Avenue
Subdivision prepared by Greenscape Homes, LLC dated November 12, 2013 and last revised
on March 6, 2014, except as such plans may be modified to conform to DuPage County Codes
and Ordinances.

Staff Report Approved By:

Tom Dabareiner, AICP
Director of Community Development

TD:sp
-att

P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2013 PC Petition Files\PC-48-13 5850 Janes Ave - Final Plat of Subdivision\Staff Report PC-48-
13.doc
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE FUNCTIONAL
BEFORE LAND 15 DISTURBED ON THE SITE. MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED (N
ACCORDANGE WITH THE ILLINOIS LIRBAN MANUAL. AS AMENDED,

2 SOIL DISTURBANCE SHALL BE CONDUGTED IN A MANNER THAT MINIMIZES
EROSION. AREAS OF THE DEVELOPMENT SITE THAT WILL NOT BE GRADED SHALL
BE FROTEGTEDFROM CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC OR OTHER DISTURBANCE,

a CHANNELS ANOD ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
ERCGSION AND SEDIMENTATION. WHERE CONCENTRATED FLOW LEAVES A
DEVELOPMENT SITE, EFFECTIVE ENERGY iSSIPATION SHALL BE PLACED ONSITE
AT CISCHARGE LOCATIONS.

4, THE USE OF STRAW BALES AS A FILTER BARRIER OR DITCH CHECK 15
PROHIBITED,

5 SILT FENGES CAN BE USED TO INTERCEPT SHEET FLOW ONLY. SILT
FENCES CANNOT BE USED AS VELOCITY CHECKS IN DITCHES OR SWALES, NOR
CAN THEY BE USED WHERE THEY WILL iNTERCEPT CONCENTRATED FLOWS.

e THE SURFACE OF STRIPPED AREAS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY OR
TEMPCRARE Y PROTECTED FROM SOIL EROSION WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER FINAL
GRADE IS REACHED. STRIPPED AREAS THAT WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED FOR
MORE THAN 14 DAYS AFTER INITIAL DISTURBANCE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
ERCSION. TEMPORARY SEDIMENT

AN ERDSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL SE MAINTAINED CONTINUDUSLY UNTIL
PERMANENT GOVER 15 ESTABLISHED.

T WATER PUMPED OR OTHERWISE DISCHARGED FROM THE SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING SHALL BE FILTERED. PUMFING SEDIMENT LADEN
WATER INTO ANY STORMWATER FACILITY THAT {5 NOT DESIGNATED TOBE A
SEDIMENT TRAP. DRAINAGEWAY, DR GFFSITE AREA EITHER DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY WITHCOUT FILTRATION iS PROHIBITED,

8. ALL DISCHARGES TO UNDISTURBED AREA, STABILIZED ARFA OR
WATERCOURSE SHALL BE DESIGNED AT A NON-EROSIVE VELOGITY
CORRESPONDING TO THE SOIL AND VEGETATIVE COVER OF THE UNDISTURBED
AREA,

9 ALL STORM SEWERS, STORM DRAIN INLETS AND CULVERTS THAT ARE. OR
WiLL BE FUNCTIONING BURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES. THE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES SHALL SE MAINTAINED UNTIL THE SITE 135 STABILIZED.

0. A STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OF AGGREGATE LINDERE AIN
WITH FLTER CLOTH, OR GRAVELED ROAD, OR ACCESS DRIVE, OR PARKING AREA
OF SUFFICIENT WIDTH AND LENGTH, AND/OR VEHICLE WASH DOWN FACILITIES,
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT S0IL FROM BEING TRACKED OR DEPOSITED
ONTO PUBLIC CR PRIVATE ROADWAYS. ANY 500 REACHING A PUBLIC OR PRIVATE
ROADWAY SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY AND TRANSPCRTED TO A
CONTROLLED SECHMENT DISPCSAL AREA,

1". TEMPORARY DIVERSIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, AS NECESSARY. TO
DIRECT ALL RUNCFF THROUGH AN EFFECTIVE SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURE (E.G.
SEDIMENT TRAP, SEDIMENT BASIN OR OTHER APPROPRIATE MEASURE).

12 SOIL STOCKPILES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN A DRAINAGEWAY, FLOCD
PLAIN AREA OR A DESIGNATED BUFFER.

1. STOCKPILES TO REMARL IN PLACE MORE THAN THREE DAYS SHALL BE
PROVICED WITH SOIL ERTSION CONTROL

14, ALL ERCS(ON CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE KEFT OPERATIONAL AND
MAINTAINED CONTINUOUSLY THRCXUGHOUT THE PERIOD OF LAND DISTURBANCE
UNTIL PERMANENT SECIMENT AND ERDSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE.
OPERATIONAL

185, ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
REMOVED WATHIN 30 DAYS AFTER FINAL STABILIZATION IS ACHIEVED.
TRAPPED SEDIMENT AND OTHER DISTURBED SOILS RESULTING FROM TEMPORARY
MEASURES SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF PRIOR TO PERMANENT
STABHIZATION,
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DOWHERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
SEECIEICATION
EOR
# DING SANITARY SERVICE ATR TESTING

Bffective Date:  August 24, 2001

The eatire belding sanitery service shakl be akz tested from tha public sewer to the
Bulcing,inchoding the maching 1p, w of L, ths uside hezmoats) kol ervice
Fiping (Fxnow wyzor @ rining
Iwﬂu;{mbh:mmbﬂhndﬂnfﬁg\jzwu:mshohmuﬂd,udum‘bodm
[}

Fmvwmu. ﬂuﬁmdclmumbyammnmemm ifa

plpum;llnwmusxplupupmpnlymldmgmm.

Taohate tbe i the it ic sewer by
n{niihlplllpinﬂ:pﬂk:cwa.&yhnﬂhaﬂmwﬂugm,l\nidpdﬁmu
™ i e bulding s i by other
method acceptabla to the District

Tnsallm aintigh plug oz the clcanout inside the buildiag.

Eraperiy ido ok d collar o widtsund sir testing

Whunuhwmmholudumwmgmndm Seteronfave the.
prounduiticr bydrostatic p ¥ dby

Add ais s sectians under public sawer
‘plug unef) nitial aif peesdtse resches 4.0 psig preater Uan any prounduatey hydostatic
s

Allow xt Leat wo e for aix temperpiose o stabilive, skdiag air 4o maigiain the
indéal iest pressure,
Moﬂlbeiirﬂpﬂylﬂn‘mbiﬁﬁnghu’nunpum:ﬂmdd:ﬁminmﬂh

uaing am approved swopweatch, or the ineral sewet pressurs o drop Groan 1.5 i 0. 25
Irig grester than any groundwater hydrostatic presswr,

“The building seni ——
wmcmzmmfm.smmmwwumm

DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
SPECTFICATION
FOR
DEGLDRNG SANITARY SFRVICE TELEVIZING

EfoctiveDate:  Augnct 26, 2601

The catire buildi i o sball & ﬂ-&publ.mmrwrhﬂ
bikdlag. inclodi v Lap, vrye an toe, h and all service
ik

&umuhm&ﬂmmdmhmwammmm:m
Provide peeparaiary ch

ummmwdmmnhumbﬁmmmﬂm
adsalignment, and painty of infittmiion w ihe extisfaction of the Thrtick.

Provide e Distriet 4 VHS video reconding of the televising. See vidoo reorder
yandard play (SI') mode.

&wmhuwwhhmmhumwbmmwmmpwdm
the video signal. Brovide all ¥ideo recordings.

Professicaslly iabel alt video @pes showing the ballding address, tha date, #d
Contractr's nams.

Mave the aumers, &t e speed 10 greater than 30 fort per miznly and supping at all dofoces
and pointa of infittaton 10 permit proper documentation of tha scwee candition.

far hall b itian of tso District.
mmﬂimfymmlsmmwmm Vidoo tages shall be
Harcesd n Tranedisnaly 10 the Ditrict inypectar upon completion. of televiing.

Televiting tasy stidly it tosted.
mdd!mcchnnmhveha:udjmadmﬁulw

foct i tolal length. Tho mind & Lasge pipe & Ioeger pipe
Tengihs vl be detcrminel by tbe Drszicl.

The individal pips joloms on cither s of 4 now soyn oy See istalled o0 11 exising
‘public yewez thall aleo be ir Lesied as follows:

2. Comply with requiresents of ASTM C1L03-90.

b thmmmuﬂynuﬂ;ﬂ:lummwnhmapmmmﬂq
mpmplua-m:plugmlhlw\dpumﬂednhm -t loast 350 inche,
‘urt o mare tan 2 fect

€ Arcrptable maximum sif loss iz § i in 5 seconds.

& Teat precsure s 1.5 pai higher thn groundwaler presure, but do ot i & 51

EsRAe gueater than 6 .
& Provide fen us that. o "t by tho Diistrict.
fthe wir et il 1 et : locate aod repe, oc

replase
Lhe Brully section of sowrr i a mamnes sppeoved by the District, ns necarsary (o meet
the allavable limit upoa retesing. Tho ue of acryleniid gl sealant is oot an scorpeabile:
mecthod th covrect feakags.

Prorvide: and 3¢ equipeat

Mwm«fww & derthe ok Trstricz,
Coumractor shall ovify the District 4B bars peios 10 watlag.

astiop techaigues shall ba n aocordance with (be lxiest ASTM sterdend practice foc
mﬁ,mmwwmmmrummmm

Al teming may ot b perfirmed antl the stnitary srvios treoch hus been complotely
backfitled

DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT NOTES

l.MNole on the plans that Downers Grove Soniiary Distict standords and
ordinances shall gevern alt sanitary sewer construction.

2 Note on the plans that the sewer confractor shall schedule with the Disirict
inspections of the sanitary sewer construction 48 hours in advonce of the start
of consfruction [530-9469-06484).

3. Note on the plans that the sanilary service conneclions made fo exisfing
sewers shall be made by machine tap with the connection made with &
Geneco Seatite Sewer Sadde.

4. Nole on the plans that the following pipe specification shall be used: PVC
pipe with a 5DR of 26. complying with ASTM D2241. 160 psi pressure pipe
push-on bell and spigot fype with rubber sing seal gaskel ASTM D313%.

5, Uiikze on the plans the enclosed Service Riser detal. This shall be used on the
sowor services where fhe sewer main depth exceeds 12-feet.

4. {Hilze on the plans ihe enclosed bedding and backfill detaii.

7. Nofe that the buiding sewers service shall pass all Distict requirements for air
testing, ond lelevising inspection {see enclosures),
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PR REDDING AND BACKFLL - DOWNERS GROVE SANRARY DISTRICT
PPE BEDDRNG AND INTIAL BACKALL MATERIALS SHALL BE LWATED TO CRUSHED WASHED
LWESTONE % O % NCHES IN DAMETER, PLACED IN MAXIMIM GINCH UFTS anity
COMPACTED 70 55% PROCTOR DENSITY PER AASHIO 159,
smnmuwuvwmmwmn WHERE THE TRENCEH FALLS WITHN A 1 70 1

FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENZ, MATERIAL SHALL BE GUANDALAK
AS SPECHIED BY THE CONTROLLING ROAD AUTHORTY, COMPACTED 10

B LANDSCAPED AREAS MATERLALS SHALL BE SELECT. EXCAVAIED MATERWL FREE OF
ROC!ISD)T.:’I? DEBRS AND COMPACIED TO B5% STANDARD FRCKITOR DENSTY PER

GREENSCAPE
HOMES, LLC

4355 WEAVER PARKWAY
WARRENVILLE, IL 60555

ILLINOIS

DETAILS-2
JANES AVENUE SUBDIVISION

DOWNERS GROVE,

DATE | DESCRIFTION
3-6-14 | VILLAGE OF COWNERS GROVE AND SANITARY DISTRICT REVIEW

3-26-14 | VILAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE REVEW 3-25-14

REV ¥

IlSSUE DATE:

n-12-13

DRAWN BY:
OMR

©um-m1 2013
GREENSCAPE HOUES. LLCI
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e TEICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS |
COUNTY OF DU PAGE)
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT |, FFFREY R PANKOW. LLINOIS LAND SURVE YOR R348 HAVE SURVEYED

PROFESSIONAL
AHD SUBDIVIDED THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY AS SHOWN BY THIS PLAY. WHICH IS AGORRECT
REPRESENTATION OF SAID EURVEY AND SUBDIVISION: .

LOT 39 IH BELMONT PARK, A SUBCIVISION OF PART OF SECTICHN 13 TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH. RANGE 10 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDUN, ACCORDRNG TC THE PLAT THEREQF RECORDED APRE 22, 1922 AS DOCUMENT
R1950-155387, #§ DUPAGE COUNTY. ZLINOIS.

1 FURTHER CERTIFY THRAT THE PROPERTY SHOWHN DN THE PLAT HEREQH DRAWN 5 SITUATEQ WITHIN TRE

CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE DF DOWNERS GROVE, A MUNICIFALITY WHICH HAS ADDPTED A COMPREHENSNVE
PLAN [

DIVISION 12 OF ARTICLE 110F LLINOIS.

THE SPECIAL POWERS
CODE AS AMEMDED.

1, FURTHER STATE THAT THE PROPERTY W THES SUBDIVISION LS IN 20HE O AS IDENTEFED BY THE FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASENCY, AS SET FORTH O THE FLOCD INSURAMCE RATE MAP FOR THE YRLAGE OF
DOWNERS GROVE. DU TY, LLNOS, ¥ PANEL NUMBER TIVE DATE

DATED THIS 4TH DAY OF GGTGBER, A 0., 2013,

KLRvOLS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR iy
LICENSE DPRATICHREREWAL DATE: HOVEMBER X0, 2014

RURVEYDE'S HOTES,

IRCN PIPES OR SURVEYOR'S NAIL ARE SET AT ALL LOT CORMERS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NUTED.

AL MEASUREMENTS AND DISTANCES ARE SHOWN N FEET AND
DECIMAL PARTS THERECK.

A5, EASEMENTS ARE HERETOFORE DEDICATED UNLESS OTHERWSE
HOTED.

ABEA OF SURVFY;
CONTANING 89,602+ 50. FT, = 2057 ACRES
PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM NO. 184-D04196

FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION

JANES AVENUE
RESUBDIVISION

OF

LOT 39 N BELLONT PARK, A SUBDMSION OF PART OF SECTION 13,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRG FRINC

IPAL MERICIAN,
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRH 22, 1922 AS DOCUMENT
LLINOES,

RIG50-155367, IN DUPAGE COUNTY,

COMMONLY KNOWN AS:
5850 JANES AVENUE
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINDIS

N~
ot P
PUBLIC UTILTY & DRAIMNAGE EASEWENT
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PLAR COMMISSION OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINGIS )

COUNTY OF DUFAGE )

APSROVED BY THE PLAN € THE VILLAGE OF

s DAY OF LADL2,
CHATRMAN

VALAGE COUNGY, OF THE YILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF DU PAGE §

APPROVED BY THE COUNCE, OF THE VILLAGE OF DOV/NERS GROVE
IS DAY OF LAD. 20

MAYGR

VILLAOE CLERK

SARITARY QIS TRICT CERTEICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF DU PAGE |

BANITARY DISTRIGT, 00O
NEREBT CERTIFY THAT THERE ARF NO DECHQUENT OR URPAID CURRENT OR FORFEITED SPECLAL

ASSESSIMENTS OR ANY DEFERAED INSTALLMENTS TREREOF THAT HAVE NOT BEEN APPCRTIGNED
AGANST THE TRACT OF LAND INCLUDED IN THIS PLAT.

DATED THIS DAY OF AD. 20

COLLECTOR.

VILLAGE COLLECTORS. CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS }
COUNTY OF DUPAGE }

THE VILLAGE OF ROVE, DO
GRTFV THAT THERE ARE MO DELINGUENT OR LNPATD CURRENT OR FORFEITED SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS CR ANY DEFERRED 3¢5 TALLMENTS THEREQF THAT HAVE HOT BEEN
APPORTIONED AGAINST THE TRACT OF LAND INCLUDE DN THIS PLAT.

DATED THIS DAY OF +AD., 20

[ Ty

STATE OF LIS }
COUNTY OF DU PAGE}

CGOUNTY CLERK OF DU PAGE GOUNTY. KLINOIS. DO HEREBY CERTIFY
T THETE AP NG GELRGURT GENERAL TAKES, NOUNPAID FORFLITED TAXES. ANGAG REDEABLE
TAX SALES AGARIST ANY OF THE LAND INCLUDEO i THIS PLAT.
1. FURTHER CERTIFY THAT [ HAYE REGEVED ALL STATUTORY FEES IN COMNECTIONWITH T3S FLAT.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND ARD SEAL OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLEOIS,
™S ORY OF,  AD. 20,

COUNTY CLERK AND SEAL

S TRICT. TA:
STATE OF LLINOIS )
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )
THE UNDERSIGNED DX HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, AS OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED N THE
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE, AND KNOWN AS TDTHEBESTOFTHER

KNOWLEDGE 15 LOCATED WITHN THE BOURDARIES O H SCHOOL
ELEMENTARY SG'OOL DISTRICT N DUPAGE R)UMXY LLIOS,

DATED AT RLINGIS THIS. CAY OF AD. 20

ar;

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

THE UNDERSISNEDOOVNER HEREBY DECLARES THAT THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED N ANG
DON THIS. SHALL BE HELD, . SOLD, CONVEYED AND
QOCUPED SMB.ECY o I‘li FOLLOWING COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS:

(A} ALL PUHLIC UTILITY STRUCTURES AN FACILITZE S, WHE THER LOCATED ON PLBLIC OR FRIVATE
PROPERTY, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WHOLLY UNDERGROUND. EXCEPT FOR TRANSFORMERS,
TRARSFORMER PADS, LIGHT POLES, REGULATORS. VALVES, IMARKERS AND SIMILAR STRUCTURE:
APPROVED BY THE VILLAGE ENGIHEER OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWKERS GROVE PRIOR TQHRECORDING
OF FHIS PLAT OF SUBDIVISION.

(B} AN EASEMENT FOR SERVING THE SUBDAVISION, AND OTHER PROPERTY WITH STORM DRAINAGE,
SANITARY SEWER, STREET LIGHTING. POTASLE WATER SERVICE AND GTHER PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICES,

DOWNE|

STREET L UL
AN‘D I'HEN APPURTEHANCES, EITHER ON, OVER, ACROSS. BEi.OWOR THRGUGH THE GROUND
WITHIN THE COTTED URES ON THE PLAT MARKED "PLBLIC UTILITY ANDY OR DRAINAGE FASEMENT', OR
SOMLAR LANGUAGE DESISNATING A STORMWATER DR SEWER £ASEMENT. ARD THE PROPERTY
DESIGNATED ON THE PLAT FOR STREETS AND ALLEYS, TOGE THER WITH THE RIGHT TO CUT, TRIM GR.
REWOVE TREES, BUSHES AND ROOTS AS IMAY BE REASCHASLY RECUIRED ICIDENT TO THE RIGHTS
HEREN GIVEN, AND THE RIGHT TO ENTER UPON THE SUHDIVIDED PROPERTY FORALL SUCH
PURPOSES. OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL NOT BE PLACES QVER GRANTEEY FAGHLITIES OR N, IFON DR

EQUIPMENTUSED ™ CONNECTION WITH THE PLBLIC WATER swpu TRAMSIASSION LINES, SANITARCY
SERVICE,

SUBINVICED PROPERTY SHALL HOT BE ALTERED [N A MANNER 50 AS TO INTERFERE WITH THE PROPER
OPERATION ANT MAINTERANCE THERECF.

DECLARATIONS CERTIFICATE

WHEREAS, SALLOTS WILL BE CONVEYED TO PURCHASERS SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION TO THE
ENID THAT THE RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED SHALL INURE T THE BENEEIT OF EAGH AND AL OF THE

RS OF SUCH LTS WHE THER THEY SHALL HAVE BECGME SUCH BEFORE OR AFTER THE DATE
THEREOF, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEERS AND ASSKGNS, AND

THE ATTACHED PLAY S LOCATED ENTIRELY
wlman{mﬂmTE ul.(ﬂ's OF T'NE VELAGE OF DOWNRERS GROVE, LLMNOIS, AND

WHEREAS. ALl OF THE PROVISICHS. RESTRICTIONS. CONDITIONS, COVENANTS. AGREEMENTS. AND
CHARGES HEREIN CONTAINED SHALL RUN WITH AND BINI ALL OF SAID LOTS AND LAND AND SHALL
INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF, AND BE ENFORCEABLE BY THE VRLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, LLINOIS,
AND THE OWNERS OR UWNER OF ANY GF THE LOTS OF LANDS COMPRISED WITHIN SAID PLAT, AND
THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, EXECUTORS. ADMMNISTRATORS, SUCCESSCRS AND ASSIGNS,

NOW, THEREFORE, AL PERSONS. FIRMS OR CORPORATION HEREAFTER ACQUIRING ANY PROPERTY
ORLOTS SHOWN UPON THE ATTACHED PLAT OF SUBDIVISION ARE HEREBY SUBJECTED T THE
FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS RUNNING WITH SAID| Y BY 3

1. HO IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE IMDE W CR UPON THE STORMWATER E.mEhENT mmm
DETENTION OR RETENTION AREAS, Al ) IN THE PLAT OF

LANDSCARE INSTALLATION OF !'REES SHRLUBS, BUSHE S AND GRASS AND THE MYN.I.\IDNOF
UHDERGROUND UTILITY LINES AHD DRIVEWAYS.

2. EAGH OWNER OR PURCHASER, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE STORMYATER
EASEMENT, INCLUDRG DETENTION OR RETENTION AREAS, APPLICABLE TO HIS LOT H SUCH MANNER
AS TO INSURE THE FREE AND UNINTERRUFTED FLOW OF STORM WATER THROUGH THE DRATNAGE
SYSTEMOF THE SUBDIVISION, ANG SHALL NOT DESTROY OR MODIFY GRADES OR SLOPES WITHOUT
HAVING FIRST RECEIVED PRIOR WRITTER APPROVAL OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS CROVE, (LIS,

3. IN THiE EVENT ANY OWNER OF PURCHASER FAILS TO PROPERLY MAINTAIN THE STORMWATER
EASEMENT. INCLUOING DETENTION OR RETENTION AREAS, THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS OROVE,
KLINGIS, SHALL UPON TEN DAYS PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE. RESERVE THE RIGHT TO PERFDOM, OR HAVE
PERFORMEQ ON 15 BERALF, ANY MAINTERAKCE WORK TO OR LPON THE SIDRI-IHATEH EASEMENT,
WCLUCHNG DETENTIGN OR RETENTION AREAS,
STORM WATER STORAGE AND FREE FLOW OF S!QRMWA\TER THROUGH TI'E STDMATEREA&J\ENT
THCLUDING DETENTION OR RE TENTXON AREAS.

4. M THE EVENT THE YILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS, SHALL SE REQUIRED TG PERFORM, OR
HAVE PERFORMED ON ITS BEMALF, ﬁN’Y MAINTENANCE WORK TO OR LPON THE STORMVATER
EASEMENT, INCLUDING DETENTION AREAS, THE COST THTHE.
ADODVTICHAL SUM OF TION OF A JEN WITHIN SIXTY
DAYS OF !XJI.PtEI‘l)N OF TrEqux OONS'H'I‘UTE ALENAGAINST HIS LOT WHICH MAY 8F

CF THE YILLAGE GF DOWNERS GROVE,

ALINOIS,

5. THE AFORESAID RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS, AND EACH AND EVER\'D'EOF THEM, ARE
HEREBY EXPRESSLY MADE AN ESSENTIAL PART OF
FERPETUAL EFFICACY AND OBLKGATION W RESFECT TO THE SAID PREMISES ANDTHE PARTIES HEREIN
DESIGNATED, THEIR AND EACH OF THER SUCCESSORS, HEIRS, AND ASSIGNS.

INW{TNESS WHERFOF, THE OWNERS RAVE SET THEIR HANDS UPON THE ATTACHED PLAT THE DAY AND
DATE FIRST WRITTEN THEREON.

DATED THIS OAY OF ADLZO__.

TWHER

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPRES:

DRAIMAGE CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINGIS)
COUNTY GF DU PAGE)

L A— A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER I ILLINCES AND
THE CWNER OF THE LAND DEPIGTED HEREON OR HIS DULY AUTHORIZED

ATTORNEY, DO HEREBY STATE, THAT TG THE BEST OF QUR NNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, REASONABLE
FROVISION HAS BEEN MADE FOR OOLLECTION AND DIVERSION GF SUCH SURFACE WATERS AND PUBLIC

. OR DRAINS WHICH THE SUBDIVIDER HAS A RIGHT TO USE. ARD THAT SUCH SURFACE WATERS WiILL
BE PLANNED FOR I ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED ENGINEERNG PRACTICES 50 AS TO
REDUCE THE LIKELHOOD OF DAMAGE T(: THE ADUOMNING PROPERTY BECAUSE OF THE CONSTRUGTION
THE SUBDIVISION, FURTHER, AS ENGINEER, | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PROFERTY WHICH 1S THE
SURIECT OF THIS SUBDIVISION DR ANY PART THERFOF 55 NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD
AREA AS IDEHTIFIEDBY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ADENCY.,

DATED THIS, DAY OF AD.20__.
FLLINOIS REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

STATE REGS TRATION NUMBER
REGISTRAYION EXPIRATION DATE

PROPERTY QWNERS SIGHATURES

Br: BY:

OWNER OR ATTORNEY OWNER OR ATTORMEY

PRIKT NAME FRINT NAME

OWHER'S CERTIFICATE
STATE OF LLINOIS }

55
COUNTY OF DU PAGE }

HIAVIDUALS (DR GORPORATION), HEREBY CERTIY THAT THEY (ORIT|

ARE THE OWNERS (OR OWNER) OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THEY (OR ITHHAVE.
CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SURVEYEC AND SUBINVIDED AS SHOWH ON THE PLAT HEREON CRAWN.
DATED THIS. DAY OF AD.270__

OWNER:
ADDRESS:
OWNER:
ADDRESS:

NOTARY CERTIFICATE
STATE OF LLIWNOIS )
COUNTY OF DU PAGE }

I HERERY CERTEY THAT THE FERSONS WHOSE HAMES ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOMG CERITICATE ARE

KNOWN TO ME AS SUGH DWHERS.

GIVEH UNGER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS DAY OF JAD. 20,
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
AGH Y ATFICATE

STATE OF ILLINGIS )

COUNTY CF DUPAGE }

THIS EFLAT WAS FILED FOR RECORD @ THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF DUPAGE COUNTY. LLTNORS,
ONTHE DAY CF AD.2O___

GOLOCK M. AS DOCUMENT HUMBER S—

RECORDER OF DEEDS

EASEMENT PROVISKINS

OTHER PROPERTY WITH ELECTRIC AND
DOMMCA‘IDN SERVICE IS'HEREB\’ RESERVED FOR AND GRANTED T0:

COMMGNWEALTH EDISON COMPANY
SBC - AMERITECH ILLINOIS A KA. RLINIS SELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, GRANTEES,

THEIR RESPECTIVE UCENSEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY. TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE. REPAIR. MAINTAIN. MODEY. RECGNSTRUCT, REPLACE. SUPPLEMENT. RELOCATE AND
REMOVE, FROM TIME TO TIME, POLES GUYS, ANCHORS, WIRES. CABLES, CONDUITS, MANHOLES.
OR O ITES USED N

UVERHElD AM)UN‘DERGROUNDWNS"W AND NSTRIBUTION OF ELECTRICITY,

ICA TIONS, SOUNDS AND SIGNALS N, OVER, UNDER, ACROSS, ALONG AND UPON THE SURFACE
ﬂF THE PH!)PERTY SHOWN WITHIN THE DASHED OR DOTTED UNES {OR SIMLAR DESIGMATION] ON THE

,'o'nu ' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT™, "PUE" [OR SIMILAR
nEsaGmmoN)‘ 0 N THE DECL CONDOMNILM ANDIOR OR THIS
PLAT AS "COMMON ELEMENTS” .mn THE PROPERTY DESIGNATED ON THE PLAT AS "COMMON AREA OR
AREAS, ANC THE PROPERTY DESIGNATED ON THE PLAT FOR STREETS AND ALLEYS, WHETHER PUBLIC
CR PRIVATE, TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHTS 10 INSTALL REQUIRED SERVICE CONNECTIONS OVER OR
UKDER THE SURFACE OF EACH LOT AND CORMON AREA OR AREAS TO SERVE M4PROVEMENTS
THEREQN, OR ON ADJACENT LOTS, AND COMMON AREA CR AREAS. THE RIGHT T0 GUT, TRIMOR
REMOVE TREES. BUSHES. ROD TS AND SAPLINGS AND TO CLEAR QBSTRUGTIGNS FROM THE SURFACE
AND SUBSURFACE AS MAY BE REASONABLY REQUIRED INCIOENT TO THE RIGHTS HEREIN GIVEN. AND
THE RIGHT TC ENTER UPGH THE SUBDIVIDED PROPERTY FOR ALL SUCH PURPOSES. CBSTRUCTIONS
SHALL NOT BE PU‘ES OVER GRANTEES FACILITES OR ™, UPON OR OVER THE PRDPERTY WITHIN THE
UINES {OFt SIMD OM THE PLA)

UnuTY EASELENT' FUBLIC UTILITY EASEMERT, "PLE * (OR SIMLAR DESBNATION)WITHQUT THE
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF GRANTEES. AF TERINSTALLATION OF ANY SUCH FACILITIES, THE QRADE
©F THE SUBDNIDED PROPERFEY SHALL HOT BE ALTERED IN & MAHMER SO AS TO INTERFERE WITH THE
PROPER CPERATION AND MAINTENANCE THEREOF,

THE TERM ‘COMMON ELEMENTS™ SHALL HAVE THE MEANING SET FORTH FOR SUCH TERM IN THE
“CONDOMNIUM PROPERTY ACT, CHAPTER 785 L.CS 00&i2, AS AMENDED FORM TIME 70 TIME.

THE TERM "COMMON AREA ORR AREAS™ IS DEFNED AS A LOT, PARGEL DRAREADFREALFWOPERW
THE BENEFICIAL USE AND ENJOYMENT OF WHICH i
TO THE SEPARATELY OWNED LOTS, PARCELS OR AREAS WITHIN THE PLMEO DEVELOPMENT, EVEN
THOUGH SUCH BE DTHERWISE DESIGNATED ON THE PLAT BY TERMS SUCH As‘ul.l‘rl.ofs‘ 'mhlJCN
ELEMENTS", OPEN SPAGE™, "OPEN AREA", " PARKING™ AND ", THE
I’ERM‘MN AREAOR lﬁiﬁ‘ AND TOMMON ELEMENTS' INCLUOE REAL PRQPER"IYSLRFMZED

. BUT EXC1UDES REAL PROPERTY PHYSICALLY COCUPED
BY A BUI.DM SEWEEMHESSOEMORSWSSUCHASAPOOL RETENTION POND OR
MECHANICAL EQUPRENT,

RELOCATION OF FACLITIES Wil BE DONE BY ATCOSTOF THE IT OWHER,
UPON WRITTEN REQUEST.
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DRAFT

and staff recommends that the Plan Commission forward a positive recommendation to the Village
Council.

Discussion ensued about flooding in the area. Chairwoman Urban inquired about the ability for
othersto build on their properties within this areathat are not being rezoned. Senior Planner
Popovich explained that these lots are legal, non-conforming lots. If they want to rebuild, they
cannot increase the extent of the non-conformity, which limits any rebuilding to the existing
footprint.

Petitioners, Mr. and Mrs. Dan McCarroll, 130 Chicago Avenue, Downers Grove, IL stated they
were looking to rezone so they can build a home on the lot.

Chairwoman Urban opened the meeting to public comment. No comments were made. Mr.
McCarroll made a final statement noting that he has lived in the community for some time and is
looking to build a home for his family. He asked the Plan Commission for a positive
recommendation on the rezoning. Chairwoman Urban closed the public hearing.

Mr. Waechtler noted his support for the rezoning while Mr. Webster inquired about the potential to
rezone properties when they are annexed into the Village. The Chairwoman also noted that the
standards had been met on this proposal.

WITH RESPECT TO PC-08-14, MR. MATEJCZYK MADE A MOTION THAT THE PLAN
COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE
COUNCIL FOR THISPETITION.

SECONDED BY MR.BEGGS. ROLL CALL:

AYE: MR.MATEJCZYK, MR.BEGGS, MR. COZZ0O, MRS. RABATAH, MR. RICKARD,
MR.WAECHTLER, MR. WEBSTER, CHAIRWOMAN URBAN
NAY: NONE

MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 8-0

PC- 48-13: A petition seeking approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide asingle lot into
five lots. The property is zoned R-4, Single Family Residential by DuPage County. The property is
located at the northwest corner of Janes Avenue and 59th Street, commonly known as 5850 Janes
Avenue, Downers Grove, IL (PIN 08-13-111-015). Greenscape Homes, LL C Petitioner/Owner.

Mr. Popovich noted the request is for approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision at 5850 Janes Avenue.
The property is located at the northwest corner of 59" Street and Janes Avenue in unincorporated
Downers Grove. The property is zoned R4, single family residential in DuPage County.

Mr. Popovich noted state law requires municipal approval for any subdivision within 1.5 miles of
the municipal boundary. Inthis case, the property lieswithin 1.5 miles of Downers Grove and
Woodridge. The subject site lies on the Downers Grove side of the intergovernmental boundary
agreement with Woodridge. As such, the Downers Grove has review authority. The Village's
review of the plat is limited to the extent the Village Council determines village standards are
necessary or appropriate to protect public health, safety and welfare. Mr. Popovich explained in
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DRAFT

cases like these, the Village has approval authority but all construction permits are reviewed and
issued by DuPage County.

Mr. Popovich reviewed the existing site which consists of a single family home and two accessory
structures. Referencing the projection screen, Mr. Popovich identified 59" Street and noted how it
dead-ends at the boundary agreement line and does not extend to Janes Avenue.

Mr. Popovich noted the petitioner is proposing to demolish all structureson the lot, divide the
property into five lots, build a single-family home on each of the lots and extend 59" Street to Janes
Avenue.

Mr. Popovich stated the proposal complies with the Comprehensive Plan. The development will
provide quality housing stock, is consistent with the large lots found in the Estate Residential
designation of thisarea, will provide avariety of housing, and the lot sizes are consistent with the
surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed development will have to comply with the DuPage County Zoning Ordinance, as the
Village's Zoning Ordinance is not applicable in this situation. The proposed subdivision meets the
lot area, depth and width requirements within the Village’s Subdivision Ordinance. Mr. Popovich
noted the petitioner is requesting two exceptions to the Subdivision Ordinance, the first being the
maintenance of the existing 66-foot wide Janes Avenue right-of-way where 70-feet isrequired. The
second isto maintain the rural design of Janes Avenue and not install curb and gutter asrequired by
the Subdivision Ordinance.

Mr. Popovich noted the Janes Avenue right-of-way is currently 66 feet wide and there are no
improvements to Janes Avenue that could not be accomplished within the existing right-of-way.
Mr. Popovich conferred with the Village's Public Works Department who noted they would not
need the additional right-of-way for any purposes. As such, staff is supportive of the right-of-way
width exception request.

The second exception request isto not install curb and gutter along Janes Avenue. Janes Avenue as
it currently existsisrural in nature without curb and gutter. Again, the Public Works Department
noted the rural nature of Janes Avenue that is not anticipated to change, as such the addition of curb
and gutter along this portion of Janes Avenue is not necessary.

Mr. Popovich reviewed park and school donations and noted they would need to be provided based
onthe Village' s donation tables but that the actual donation would be made through DuPage
County’ s process.

With regard to public improvements, Mr. Popovich discussed the 59" Street extension to connect to
Janes Ave with curb and gutter on both sides of 59" Street. The Lisle Township Highway
Commissioner will be responsible for the maintenance of the road. Under his jurisdiction, the
Commissioner is requiring a barricade be placed within the roadway to prohibit traffic connections
to Janes Avenue. Staff requested the full connection for connectivity, good planning and for safety.
The barricade is the compromise, as the Highway Commissioner wished to have a cul-de-sac or no
connection at al. Staff desiresthe road to be built so that in the future it can be opened to traffic.
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The petitioner will be providing a sidewalk on the north side of 59" Street that will connect to Janes
Avenue. A fee-in-lieu will be paid for a sidewalk along the west side of Janes Avenue as no
sidewalk currently exists along Janes Avenue to either the north or south of the subject site.

All stormwater management will have to meet the DuPage County Stormwater Ordinance. As
currently designed, detention is not required, but Post Construction Best Management Practices are
required. Dry wellswill be installed to meet this requirement. DuPage County will be responsible
for all stormwater permits.

Mr. Popovich noted the Village has received numerous comments from the neighborhood.
Generally, residents along Elinor Avenue wish to have 59" Street fully connected while residents
on Janes Avenue do not wish to have it connected. Ane-mail from alocal resident concerning the
petition was received today and placed on the dias.

Additionally, staff has spoken with the Village of Woodridge. Woodridge also desires to see 59"
Street connected to Janes Avenue. Additionally, Woodridge is negotiating a development
agreement with the petitioner for improvements with the 59" Street right-of-way under
Woodridge's jurisdiction.

Mr. Popovich reviewed the requested subdivision with exceptions against the standards of approval.
He noted staff recommends the Plan Commission forward a positive recommendation to the Village
Council with the single condition listed on page 6 of the staff report. Chairwoman Urban asked if
the Commission had any questions for Mr. Popovich.

Mr. Webster inquired as to the reasons behind the Highway Commissioner’ s desire to keep the road
closed. Mr. Popovich noted that it was based on the Commissioner’ s constituents who expressed
their concernsto him.

Mr. Keith Neumann, Greenscape Homes, noted he was the owner and petitioner for the project. He
described the subdivision petition and the proposed development. He noted five single family
homes would be constructed on the site, 59" Street would be extended and dry wells would be
installed to account for the stormwater. They are looking to start construction of the subdivision in
late summer or early fall of thisyear. He appreciated the Plan Commission’ s consideration.
Chairwoman Urban opened the meeting to public comment.

Mr. Charles Scouten, 5939 Janes Avenue, noted his desire to leave 59" Street alone. It isa public
recreation area for the neighborhood and includes wild raspberry bushes that the neighbors pick.
He noted 59" Street should be left alone.

Mr. Gemnady Lukhanin, 5841 Janes Avenue, noted he enjoyed the quietness of the neighborhood
and felt that the extension of 59" Street and connection to Janes Avenue would negatively impact
his neighborhood.

Ms. Susan Chavez-Jiminez, 5835 Janes Avenue, requested that instead of a street the developer

install acul-de-sac. She is concerned about cut through traffic along Janes Avenue if 59" Street is
connected.
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Mr. Mark Pierret, 2416 59" Street, lives adjacent to the proposed development and discussed the
stormwater issues he currently experiences. Water flows from the subject site directly onto his
property and he has installed a French drain but that is sometimes overwhelmed. He recommends a
retention pond be installed, as other similar subdivisions in the area have been required to do.

Ms. Dolores Zimmerman, 5831 Elinor Avenue, lives to the west of the subject property. She noted
concerns about extreme stormwater issues. She would like to see the developer install a detention
basin to keep the water on their site. Sheis in support of the 59" Street extension, as it would
relieve the traffic that currently drives down Elinor.

Ms. Diane Albano, 5901 Jackson Avenue, noted she lives next to the undeveloped 59" Street area.
Thisareais littered with garbage and is a mess. She would like to see it cleaned up and connected.

Ms. Carol Macha, 5855 Janes Avenue, noted there are already two cul-de-sacsinthisarea. She
believes a cul-de-sac would be consistent with the character of the neighborhood. She stated water
is constantly flowing through the site and swales. She noted the front of the existing lot is always
wet. Sheis concerned about the connection of 59" Street to Janes Avenue as there are many kidsin
the neighborhood and they use Janes Avenue to access a bus stop. She is concerned the connection
would increase cut-through traffic in the neighborhood and cut through traffic is discouraged in the
Comprehensive Plan.

Mr. Ronald Mayer, 5700 Janes Avenue, expressed his displeasure with the connection of 59" Street
to Janes Avenue. The developer will be removing green space. He wants to see 59" Street remain a
dead-end as he is also concerned about the children in the area.

Mr. Sean Bureau, 2350 59" Street, was concerned about traffic entering the cul-de-sac that he lives
on. He was concerned with stormwater associated with the development and recommended a
detention basin. He noted his rear yard includes a stormwater basin and it fills during heavy rains.

Mr. Duane Oegterreich, 5820 Janes Avenue, noted that stormwater is a concern and how the swales
along Janes Avenue are full and drain into a creek to the south. He noted that Janes Avenue
currently dead-ends and that he does not believe Janes Avenue is large enough to handle additional
traffic.

Mr. Joseph Kasko, 2340 59" Street, noted he owns the other half of the detention basin that his
neighbor spoke of earlier. The basin works and has been close to overflowing at times. The water
flows from north to south in this area and he is concerned with how it will be affected with the new
subdivision. He noted his children play in the cul-de-sac in front of his home and they aren’t used
to cars coming through the area. He is concerned that if 59™" Street is connected, more cars will
enter the cul-de-sac trying to cut through and will cause his children danger. He noted he placed a
bench at the end of the cul-de-sac to provide a visual barrier for drivers who tried to access the cul-
de-sac from Leonard Avenue. He believes the 59™ Street connection would lower his property
value.

Ms. Deanne Marek, 5711 Elinor Avenue, noted she refers to the green space as the secret forest
path. She regularly cleans up the area and likes walking through the path. She would prefer to
maintain this green space. She is also concerned about the stormwater and how it will be impacted
by the new development.
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Mr. Ronald Mayer, stated he spoketo the Highway Commissioner who assured him the road would
not be built.

Chairwoman Urban noted she had a list of topics that were presented by the public and inquired to
whether staff or the petitioner could address those. The first item was the connection of 59" Street
to Janes Avenue. Mr. Popovich noted the connection of 59" Street to Janes Avenue is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan. The earlier comment regarding cut through traffic does not apply in
thiscase. The traffic that would be using the connection would be local traffic. Cut through traffic
istypically seen in residential neighborhoods adjacent to commercial.

Mr. Popovich further explained the 59" Street and Janes Avenue connection meets multiple goals of
the Comprehensive Plan. Primarily, recommendation #1 on page 67 of the Comprehensive Plan to
improve the function of the street network; goal #1 on page 151 to improve the safety, function and
efficiency of vehicular movement in the Village; and goal #1, objective #1 on page 152 to
encourage new development to include connections and amenities for pedestrians, bicyclists and
commuters.

Mr. Keith Neumann addressed the concerns about stormwater. He noted they have been working
with Downers Grove, Woodridge and DuPage County on the design of the property. He noted that a
swale will be constructed around each house and where the stormwater would run. He noted they
are working with Woodridge to tie into a storm sewer at the southwest corner of the site. Per a
guestion, Mr. Neumann explained how drywells work and provided further clarification on the
connection to the Woodridge storm sewer.

Mr. David Riendeau, Engineer with Greenscape Homes, provided further explanation of the
stormwater design for the site. He noted the design is not aregional solution but is designed for the
individual home sites. He noted the design will meet the DuPage County Stormwater Ordinance.

There being no further questions, Chairwoman Urban closed the public participation portion of the
meeting.

Chairwoman Urban noted her support for the proposed 59" Street connection to Janes Avenue. She
noted the importance of street connections and thought that it was important to have the developer
install the road as part of this petition.

Mr. Webster believed that the proposed change is for the better. He noted the subdivision was a
positive and so would the connection of 59" Street and Janes Avenue. He did not agree with the
Highway Commissioner in requiring a barricade. He believes the road should be open.

Mr. Cozzo noted he believed all standards for the subdivision and the requested exceptions were
met.

Mr. Beggs noted he was in support of the proposed five lot subdivision. However, he did not
believe it was noted in the description of the project about the extension of 59" Street. He did not
believe it was in his purview to either recommend or not recommend the 59 Street extension.
Discussion ensued concerning whether the road extension was something the Plan Commission
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could consider. Ultimately, most commissioners viewed the extension as part of the subdivision
request.

WITH RESPECT TO FILE PC 48-13, MR. WEBSTER MADE MOTION THAT THE PLAN
COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE
COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE ABOVE PETITION, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

1. THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION SHALL SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORM TO
THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION FOR THE JANES AVENUE
RESUBDIVISION PREPARED BY PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING, INC.
DATED OCTOBER 10, 2013, LAST REVISED ON MARCH 6, 2014 AND THE
FINAL ENGINEERING PLANS FOR JANES AVENUE SUBDIVISION PREPARED
BY GREENSCAPE HOMES, LLC DATED NOVEMBER 12, 2013 AND LAST
REVISED ON MARCH 6, 2014, EXCEPT ASSUCH PLANTSMAY BE MODIFIED
TO CONFORM TO DUPAGE COUNTY CODESAND ORDINANCES.

SECONDED BY MR. RICKARD. ROLL CALL:

AYE: MR.WEBSTER, MR. RICKARD MR. COZZO, MR. MATEJCZYK, MS.
RABATAH, MR. WAECHTLER, CHAIRWOMAN URBAN

NAY: MR.BEGGS

MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 7-1

Mr. Beggs noted in his nay vote was reflected by his earlier discussion.

OTHER BUSINESS:

Mr. Popovich announced the staff did not currently have any items for the May 5th Plan

Commission meeting but would confirm its cancellation next week. The April 28th Plan

Commission meeting will not be held as there are no petitions for that agenda.

THE MEETING WASADJOURNED AT 9:38P.M. ON MOTION BY MR. WEBSTER,

SECONDED BY MR. BEGGS. MOTION CARRIED BY VOICE VOTE OF 8-0.

Prepared by: Planning Staff
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VILLAGE OF
DOWNERS GROVE

5850 Jane’s Avenue subdivision

Robert McGinnis <rmcginnis @\illageofhinsdale.org> Mon, Apr 7, 2014 at 10:04 AM
To: "tdabareiner@downers.us" <tdabareiner@downers.us>, "spopovich@downers.us" <spopovich@downers.us>

Cc: "Highway@LisleTownship.com" <Highway @lisletownship.com>, "StormwaterMgmt@dupageco.org"
<StormwaterMgmt@dupageco.org>, "mmays@vil.woodridge.il.us" <mmays@\il.woodridge.il.us>, "'robert mcginnis'
(robbanddana@hotmail.com)" <robbanddana@hotmail.com>, "mark.pierret@synegen.com"
<mark.pierret@synegen.com>, "kapierret@aol.com" <kapierret@aol.com>

Gentlemen,

I am unable to attend the Plan Commission meeting tonight regarding this subdivision, but would ask that you
circulate this email to the Commissioners and make my comments part of the record.

My name is Robert McGinnis and I live at 5821 Elinor Avenue immediately west of the above mentioned project.

I am generally in support of this project, but would like to offer a couple of comments and/or suggestions for
consideration.

First, | would like to see this deweloper held to the same standard that Mike Rheintgen was when he developed
our subdivision. These are identical parcels, both 300°’x300’ on unimproved streets in unincorporated Downers
Growve. The deweloper was required to provide detention and full site improvements including storm sewer and

public sidewalks. |would expect, given the circumstances in this case, that they do the same. This includes

the installation of public walk along the Jane’s Street frontage as well as the 591" street frontage and not a fee-in-
lieu-of as is being considered. If you consider taking the money, the sidewalk on Jane’s will never get installed.

Second, why is a barricade being installed on 59t Street prohibiting traffic from using Jane’s? This is
fundamentally wrong and unfair to those that bear all of the traffic now. Our pavement profile cross section on
Elinor is no different than that on Jane’s and having the additional street opened up would help alleviate an
already unfair burden we shoulder. | understand that this is primarily the decision of the highway department, but
I would like Downers Grove to go on the record as objecting to this traffic barrier as well.

Lastly, there are a lot of drainage issues in this area and a lot of water (5.5 acre feet if memory serves) being
conweyed through this property. The deweloper needs to be cognizant of this and do whatever possible in order to

manage their water and get it to 59t Street without placing any burden on already developed downstream
properties.

Thank you for taking the time to acknowledge my concerns; | expect that the product being built there will be in
the $800K plus category and that the development will ultimately be an asset to the neighborhood.

Regards,

Robert McGinnis, MCP

Village of Hinsdale

Director of Community Development/

Building Commissioner
https://mail.g oog le.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=202d4649d&view= pt&q =mcginnis&q s=true&search=query&th=1453cb885dc2c9d8&siml=1453cb885dc2c9d8 12
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VILLAGE OF
DOWNERS GROVE

Water concerns with new development on Janes Ave / 59th ST

mlipierret@aol.com <mlpierret@aol.com> Mon, Apr 7, 2014 at 6:29 PM
To: Edward.Buga@dupageco.org

Cc: tdabareiner@downers.us, spopovich@downers.us, StormwaterMgmt@dupageco.org,
mmays@vil.woodridge.il.us, robbanddana@hotmail.com, rmcginnis@\illageofhinsdale.org

Good evening Edward,

My name is Mark Pierret and my family lives at 2416 59th ST in Downers Grove. Our property is adjacent to the
new dewvelopment property that will be discussed this evening, 4-7-2014 at 7 PM in the Village Hall (on Janes Ave
/ 59th ST).

I am in support of this development as the current property was not well maintained in my opinion by the previous
owner (at least for the 6+ years that we've lived here). But | do want to take a moment before Monday's
discussion and wice one concern: the property receives a large amount of water during periods of precipitation
and based on the way the property is graded a large portion of that precipitation seems to be directed towards
our backyard.

| want to make sure that however the property is dewveloped that they take into consideration the tremendous
amount of water they will need to 'direct’, and that if possible they cease directing most of that water to my back
yard.

Below is a picture of my back yard where the water from the adjacent property flows in. We have had to put in a
French drain to try to deal with the water, but frankly it has proven insufficient for the volume of water that we
receive regularly. During last years heavy Spring rain we actually had a 7 to 8 foot wide stream of water flowing
from the back to the front yard.

Again, | just want to make sure that the property developers are aware of the tremendous amount of water that
needs to be directed as part of this development.

| appreciate your consideration of my concerns and look forward to tonight's discussion/meeting.

Thank you in advance,
Mark Pierret
773-991-2499
MLPierret@aol.com

water_flow_concerns.JPG
& 657K
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